
  

 
 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - 
Policy and Strategy Committee 

 
Date: Friday, 13 November 2020 Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: To be held remotely and streamed - 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCt4VuYp8JJJvXCLRmSRJ1mw/featured 

 

 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
Agenda 

 
 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 24 July 2020 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 14 

4  HER MAJESTY'S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY AND FIRE 
AND RESCUE SERVICES UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

15 - 28 

5  LOCAL FIREFIGHTER PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

29 - 44 

6  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3, on the 
basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining an exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
7  SALE OF THE FORMER FIRE STATION SITE AT HUCKNALL  

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

To Follow 

 
 
Any councillor who is unable to attend the meeting and wishes to submit apologies 
should do so via the personal assistant to the Chief Fire Officer at Fire Services 
Headquarters on 0115 967 0880 
 
If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item above, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown on this agenda, if possible before the day of the 
meeting.  
 
Governance Officer:  Catherine Ziane-Pryor  
 0115 8764298 
 catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, Reports and Minutes for all Public Meetings Can Be Viewed Online At:- 
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=219&Year=0 

 
 

If you would like British Sign Language interpretation at the meeting, please contact the 
service at least 2 weeks in advance to book this, either by emailing enquiries@notts-

fire.gov.uk or by text on sms: 0115 824 0400 
 

 

mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk


1 

 

 
Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Policy and 
Strategy 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely on Zoom and livestreamed on  
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCt4VuYp8JJJvXCLRmSRJ1mw/featured  
on 24 July 2020 from 10.00 am - 12.30 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Michael Payne (Chair) 
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Toby Neal 
 

 
 

  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Candida Brudenell 
John Buckley 
Gavin Harris 
Craig Parkin 
Ian Pritchard 
Terry Scott 
Becky Smeathers 
Malcolm Townroe 
Jane Garrard 

- Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
- Chief Fire Officer 
- Head of Digital Transformation 
- Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
- Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
- Estates Manager 
- Head of Finance 
- Clerk to the Authority 
- Senior Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 

 
31  Apologies for Absence 

 
None 
 
32  Declarations of Interests 

 
None 
 
33  Minutes 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Policy and Strategy - 24.07.20 

2 

Prior to the Committee’s consideration of this item, the following question had been submitted 
by the Fire Brigade’s Union (FBU) and was read to members by Malcolm Townroe, Clerk to 
the Authority: 
 
Item 29. Restructure of Procurement and Resources Department 
The FBU believe that decisions that affect our members and this case potential 
redundancies, should be made in a public forum.  This agenda item was excluded to the 

[...]
 important to avoid losing people.  It had been paused during the lockdown 

period, but it is now restarting with Covid-safe arrangements in place.  In addition, with 
furlough arrangements in place on-call staff have been used more and this has reduced 
the longer-term impact on competencies and training. 

 
On behalf of the Authority, the Chair thanked staff for their work with partners to support 
communities and particularly the most vulnerable people during the current Coronavirus 
outbreak. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
Resolved to send a thank you letter from the Fire Authority to all staff for their work to 
support communities during the current Coronavirus outbreak. 
 
40  Update on the Service Response to Her Majesty's Inspectorate of 

Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services Inspection 
 

Ian Pritchard, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report updating members on the 
Service’s response to the outcomes of inspection by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services.  He informed members that this report covered 
all 25 areas for improvement as reporting to specific committees is suspended due to the 
current coronavirus outbreak.  He highlighted the following information: 
 
(a) In September 2019 the Fire Authority was presented with an action plan detailing ‘areas 

for improvement’ following an inspection of the Service by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services. 
 

(b) There are eight areas for improvement that are now complete (numbers: 3, 7, 10, 12, 14, 
16, 18, and 24). 

 
(c) The remaining seventeen areas for improvement are on schedule for completion and 

progress is reported regularly to the Chief Fire Officer. 
 
In the subsequent discussion, members welcomed the positive direction of travel and the 
regular monitoring of progress. 
 
Resolved to 
 

1) note the progress made against the Areas for Improvement Action Plan; and 
 

2) close eight specific areas for improvement (AFIs 3, 7, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18 and 24). 
 
41  Shaping Our Future Organisational Health Update 2020 

 
Craig Parkin, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, presented the report updating members on 
organisational development, equality, diversity and inclusion activities taking place across the 
organisation.  He highlighted the following information:  
 

Page 11



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Policy and Strategy - 24.07.20 

10 

(a) Over the last 12 months the Service has made progress towards it’s organisational 
development aims and this is important in the context of issues raised in the 2019 
inspection by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services. 
 

(b) A new performance and development review process has been introduced linking 
individual objectives to overall Service plans, and monitoring performance on this. 

 
(c) There has been a drive to embed the new Behavioural Framework, including through 

1:1s and recruitment and selection processes. 
 

(d) As part of the organisation’s commitment to improving workforce diversity, targets have 
been set and there has been lots of work on positive action to embed this on a day-to-
day basis and not just think about it in terms of recruitment and selection. 

 
(e) The Black Lives Matter movement has generated challenge for the Service on how it 

reflects the communities it serves.  All Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) staff 
have been invited to a BAME forum to discuss these issues.  A BAME action plan is 
being developed and the first review of the draft action plan will be undertaken by BAME 
staff.  As part of addressing this challenge, it is important to create an environment in 
which staff are confident to talk about issues without fear of disciplinary action. 

 
(f) 360 degree feedback for middle and senior leaders has been really useful and continues 

to be rolled out. 
 

(g) So far 45% of staff have comp
[...]
 the following information: 
 
(a) The Collaboration Strategy was approved in September 2018 and a large proportion of 

the work has now become business as usual for the Service, for example Police staff co-
located at fire stations. 
 

(b) The contract for construction of the new building that will form part of the new Joint Police 
and Fire Headquarters at Sherwood Lodge has been awarded to Henry Brothers 
Midlands, and some work on site has already started. 

 
(c) Work to redevelop West Bridgford fire station has been delayed slightly by the 

coronavirus outbreak. 
 

(d) The Ambulance, Police and Fire Station in Hucknall has been operating for some time 
but the official opening was delayed by the coronavirus outbreak and will be rescheduled.   

 
(e) Prevention activities have been temporarily on-hold due to the coronavirus outbreak. 

 
(f) A business case is being put forward to the next meeting of the Collaboration Delivery 

Board for the CHARLIE referral training. 
 

(g) The joint drone was successfully used at the Langar Airfield incident.    
 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
43  Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the remaining 
agenda items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
44  Exempt Minutes 

 

Page 13



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Policy and Strategy - 24.07.20 

12 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2020 were confirmed as an accurate 
record. 
 
45  Joint Headquarters Collaboration Programme 

 
Resolved to approve the recommendations as set out in the exempt report. 
 
46  Worksop Fire Station Project 

 
Resolved to approve the recommendations as set out in the exempt report. 
 
47  Disposal of Hucknall Fire Station 

 
Resolved to approve the recommendations as set out in the exempt report. 
 

Page 14



 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority  
Policy and Strategy Committee 
 

HER MAJESTY'S INSPECTORATE 
OF CONSTABULARY AND FIRE AND 
RESCUE SERVICES UPDATE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

Date:              13 November 2020 

Purpose of Report: 

To present Members with an update on the Service’s response to the outcomes of 
the inspection by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue 
Services, and to provide an update on the recent HMICFRS thematic inspection 
relating to Covid-19. 
 

Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Members: 

 Note the progress made against the AFI Improvement Plan. 

 Agree the closure of six further Areas for Improvement as identified in Paragraph 
2.5 of this report. 

 Agree the extension of the deadline for AFI 4 as identified in Paragraph 2.8 of 
this report. 

 Note initial feedback from the HMICFRS Covid inspection. 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name:  
Candida Brudenell 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel: 0115 967 0880 

Email: candida.brudenell@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Media Enquiries 
Contact: 

Vicky Brown 
0115 967 0880  vicky.brown@notts-fire.gov.uk 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

mailto:vicky.brown@notts-fire.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 At the meeting of the Fire Authority in July 2019, Members were presented 

with the report from Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and 
Rescue Services (HMICFRS) following the inspection of 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS). 

 
1.2 Furthermore, at the September 2019 Fire Authority meeting, Members were 

presented with an action plan detailing the ‘areas for improvement’ (AFI), 
which had been highlighted by HMICFRS, and capturing the actions to 
address these areas.  

 
1.3 It was agreed that scrutiny would be conducted through the Fire Authority 

committee structure with regular progress reports being presented to 
Members. Of the 25 AFIs, 12 were aligned to the Community Safety 
Committee, eight were aligned to Human Rescores Committee, two were 
aligned to Finance and Resources Committee, and three were aligned to the 
Policy and Strategy Committee.  

 
1.4 Due to the interim governance arrangements being in place because of 

Covid-19, the reporting of updates to the various committees was suspended, 
and this report provides Members with an update across all 25 AFIs.  

 
1.5 Also, at the September Fire Authority meeting, Members were informed 

HMICFRS was conducting a thematic inspection to assess the Service’s 
response during the Covid pandemic.  This inspection has now concluded, 
and initial feedback has been received.  

 

2. REPORT 

 
SERVICE IMPROVEMENT 
 
2.1 HMICFRS highlighted 25 AFIs for the Service to consider. Each improvement 

area has been allocated to a lead officer, with clear milestones and expected 
outcomes to deliver the improvement required. 

 
2.2 Progress against each of the 25 AFIs is monitored each month at the 

Programme and Performance Board. This is chaired by the Chief Fire Officer.  
All AFIs are monitored, tracked and reviewed through an online ‘action 
tracker’. This allows for ongoing updates and scrutiny.  Appendix A provides 
a summary of progress against each of the 25 AFIs to date. 
 

2.3 The timescales for delivering all the AFIs has ranged from a few months, to 
the last two actions being scheduled to be completed in April 2021.  

 
2.4 A total of 11 AFIs have been completed and closed to date, with a further six 

being recommended for closure through this report. This is positive progress, 
particularly with the current constraints and demands on the Service during 
the pandemic. 

Page 16



 
2.5  The six AFIs that have been completed and are seeking approval for their 

formal closure are: 
 

 AFI 1 – the Service should use its integrated risk management plan to 
ensure it keeps the public safe and secure from the risks identified; 
 

 AFI 2 – the Service should ensure its firefighters have access to relevant 
and up to date risk information; 

 

 AFI 8 – the Service should ensure it implements the process to monitor 
incident commanders and provide feedback following operational 
incidents; 

 

 AFI 11 – the Service should arrange a programme of over-the-border 
exercises, sharing the learning from these exercises; 

 

 AFI 17 – the Service should put appropriate mechanisms in place to 
enable closer monitoring of hours worked by staff;  

 

 AFI 23 – the Service should ensure individual performance targets clearly 
support objectives within the IRMP. 

 
2.6 When closing an AFI the Principal Officer lead ensures final scrutiny and that 

all associated actions are complete. Following final review at the Programme 
and Performance Board it is then forwarded to the Fire Authority to seek 
formal closure.   

 
2.7 The formal closure statements against these specific AFI can be referenced 

in Appendix A to this report.  
 
2.8 AFI 4 which is – the Service should ensure it targets its prevention work at 

people most at risk – was due to be completed by 31 October 2020. An 
extension to this deadline until 31 January 2021 is requested.   

 
2.9 Progress again this action is continuing. However, it has been delayed due to 
 Covid  ways of working, specifically engagement with partner agencies and 
 organisations in relation to engagement and evaluation.  The extension will 
 allow the engagement with partners, evaluation of the CHARLIE profile and 
 the social value of safe and well visits to be completed. This will lead to the 
 completion of this AFI.   
 
HMICFRS THEMATIC COVID INSPECTION 
 
2.10 The Service had a HMICFRS thematic inspection across the week 

commencing 12 October 2020.  The inspection was undertaken virtually and 
focused on assessing the Service’s response during the first six months of 
the Covid pandemic.  

 
2.11 Initial, summati
[...]
ctions and how NFRS can learn from that in preparation for future inspections. 

 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members:  
 
10.1 Note the progress made against the AFI Improvement Plan. 
 
10.2 Agree the closure of six further Areas for Improvement as identified in 

Paragraph 2.5 of this report. 
 
10.3 Agree the extension of the deadline for AFI 4 as identified in Paragraph 2.8 of 

this report. 
 
10.4 Note initial feedback from the HMICFRS Covid inspection. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

Page 19



HMICFRS Improvement Plan 

APPENDIX A 

HMICFRS AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT- OCTOBER 2020 UPDATE 
 

AFI 
Reference 

Reporting 
Committee 

Completion 
Date 

Comments 

AFIs Seeking approval for Closure 

 
AFI 1 

 
Policy and 
Strategy 

 
30-Sep-20 

 
The Service should use its integrated risk management plan to ensure it keeps the 
public safe and secure from the risks identified 
 
Action Completed- Closure Summary 

ACFO Closure statement 

I have reviewed the initial recommendation received from HMICFRS and the actions 
required to improve in this area. Having reviewed the commentary and checked the 
evidence I am happy that this action can be forwarded to the IRMP and programme Board 
with a recommendation for it to be closed (subject to final reporting to FA committee and 
FA scrutiny). 

 
AFI 2 

 
Community 
Safety  

 
30-Sept-20 

 
The Service should ensure its firefighters have access to relevant and up to date risk 
information 
 
Action Completed- Closure Summary 
 

DCFO Closure statement 

Given that a review and cleansing exercise has been completed of SSRI information, 
including the engagement of operational staff and that routine reporting is in place with the 
OLB, I am satisfied that the Service should now close this AFI. future improvements to 
CFRMIS will continue to develop processes and remain under review to provide longer 
term assurance. 

P
age 20

https://teams.notts-fire.gov.uk/dept/RiskAssurance/Lists/DB2%20Action%20Plans/DispForm.aspx?ID=403


HMICFRS Improvement Plan 

 
AFI 8 

 
Community 
Safety 

 
30-Sept-20 

 
The Service should ensure it implements the process to monitor incident 
commanders and provide feedback following operational incidents 
 
Action Completed- Closure Summary 
 

DCFO - Closure statement  

Following the September update by AM Sharman, I am satisfied that the procedural review 
and implementation process are now complete and that monitoring and assurance 
measures are routinely delivered. These are now intrinsic to performance reporting and 
structurally via the OLB and SDEAG meetings, furthermore, an OLB update report now 
forms part of the Service Health, Safety and Welfare committee to provide wider oversight 
and understanding, along with the agenda for command meetings including officer 
monitoring completion rates that are reported to the Operational Assurance Bulletin, 
communicated throughout the operational workforce. On this basis, I recommend the 
CFA support the closure of AFI8 
 

 
AFI 11 

 
Community 
Safety 

 
31-Oct-20 

 
The Service should arrange a programme of over-the-border exercises, sharing the 
learning from these exercises 
 
Action Completed- Closure Summary 
 

DCFO Closure Statement 

Following the Programme Board, it has been agreed that this AFI should be recommended 
for closure to the CFA. Whilst Exercises have not taken place in the numbers as planned, 
organisational measures are in place to make sure these take place in future, with KPIs 
and measures to share operational learning via the OLB embedded. 
 

P
age 21



HMICFRS Improvement Plan 

 

 
AFI 17 

 
Human 
Resources 

 
30-Sept-20 

 
The Service should put appropriate mechanisms in place to enable closer 
monitoring of hours worked by staff 
 
Action Completed- Closure Summary 
 

DCFO Closure statement 

a mechanism is in place having been trialled and now needs to be embedded across 
Service Delivery. Monitoring takes place via the district management teams and will be 
reported to SLT annually to ensure that corporate risk can be considered and reviewed. As 
such, I recommend this for closure to the CFA 
 

 
AFI 23  

 
Human 
Resources 

 
30-Sep-20 

 
The Service should ensure individual performance targets clearly support objectives 
within the IRMP 
 
Action Completed- Closure Summary 
 

DCFO Closure statement 

Given the percentage of PDRs complete and underway, I am satisfied that this AFI can be 
reported to the CFA for formal closure. Work continues to analyse the quality of PDRs 
being completed and how these are not only supporting individuals, but address the 
concerns that objectives underpin the Services IRMP, this work will be subject to future 
reports to SLT and CFA, if appropriate to do so 
 

 

P
age 22



HMICFRS Improvement Plan 

 

AFI 
Reference 

Reporting 
Committee 

Completion 
Date 

Comments 

Actions seeking extension to deadline  

 
AFI 4  

 
Community 
Safety  

 
31-Dec-20  

 
The Service should ensure it targets its prevention work at people most at risk 

Request to extend deadline until 31st January 2021 

The SWV review is continuing, however it has been delayed due to engagement with 
Partner agencies and organisations in relation to engagement and evaluation.  It is 
proposed that the work will be delayed by three months and therefore a new completion 
date of 31 January 2021 is proposed for this AFI.   

This extension will allow the engagement with partners, evaluation of the CHARLIE profile 
and the social value of SWVs to be completed and close the actions of this AFI.  

 
 

AFI 
Reference 

Reporting 
Committee 

Completion 
Date 

Comments 

ONGOING AFIs  

 
AFI 20 

 
Human 
Resources 

 
31-Dec-20 

 
The Service should develop a training plan that clearly aligns and supports its 
workforce plan 
 
Action 80% complete 

Action progressing and on 
[...]
 the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

Date: 13 November 2020 

Purpose of Report: 

To report to Members on the activities of the Local Firefighter Pension Board and 
Scheme Manager.   
 
 

Recommendation: 

That Members take note of the activity of the Pension Board and Pension Scheme 
Manager during 2019/20. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name :  
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Vicky Brown 
0115 967 0880  vicky.brown@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

mailto:vicky.brown@notts-fire.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 introduced a framework for the 

governance and administration of public service pension schemes, 
including those pension schemes for fire and rescue workers.  The 
governance arrangements in place for this Authority’s firefighter’s 
pension scheme are attached at Appendix A. The Act included the 
requirement for a Local Pension Board to be established by each 
responsible authority. 

 
1.2 In April 2015, this Committee approved the creation of a Local Pension 

Board in respect of the firefighter pension schemes, in accordance with 
the requirements of the Public Services Pensions Act 2013 (the Act). 
This board is known as the Local Firefighter Pension Board and has 
been operating ever since.   

 
1.3 The Fire Authority is the Scheme Manager for the firefighter pension 

schemes, which is a role defined by the Act. The role of Scheme 
Manager is delegated to the Head of Finance post and this report 
therefore serves to communicate to the Fire Authority about the 
activities of the Head of Finance and of the Local Firefighter Pension 
Board to date. 

 

2. REPORT 

 
CONSTITUTION 
 
2.1 A constitution for the Local Firefighter Pension Board was initially 

approved by the Policy and Strategy Committee at the time that the board 
was created in 2015. It has since been updated to make necessary 
change
[...]
sessment has not been undertaken because this report is not 
associated with a policy, function or service. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The Local Firefighter Pension Board was created to fulfil the requirements of the 
Public Service Pensions Act 2013. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
The risks associated with pension governance and administration are set out in the 
board’s risk register, which is actively managed by the Scheme Manager and 
monitored by the board. 

Page 34



 
 

 

 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 Nottinghamshire, Leicestershire and Derbyshire fire authorities all share the 

same pension administrator, and this has allowed for a number of 
collaborative activities associated with pensions. There have been several 
regional training events for Local Pension Boards and information events for 
firefighters.  More are planned for the coming year. In addition, officers from 
the Finance and Human Resources Departments attend quarterly regional 
pension administration meetings to keep up to date with pension issues and 
to share good practice. 

 
9.2 The three Services’ are also exploring the opportunity to increase capacity 

through the creation of a shared resource to support the implementation of 
the McCloud judgement. More information on this work will be presented to 
Members in due course.  

 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members take note of the activity of the Pension Board and Pension Scheme 
Manager during 2019/20. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 35



 
 

 

APPENDIX A 
 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF 
NOTTINGHAM FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
Governance Arrangements for Firefighter Pensions 

 
Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this document is to set out the governance arrangements 

relating

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority  
Policy and Strategy Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely and streamed to YouTube on 13 November 2020 
from 10.01 am - 10.45 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Michael Payne (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler 
 

Councillor John Clarke 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer 
Becky Smeathers - Head of Finance 
Malcolm Townroe - Clerk and Monitoring Officer 
Terry Scott - Head of Procurement and Resources 
Bryn Coleman  - Area Manager and Head of Corporate Support 
Gavin Harris - Head of Digital Transformation and ICT  
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
  

 
48  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor John Clarke - Leave 
 
49  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
50  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2020 were confirmed and will be signed by the 
Chair. 
 
51  HER MAJESTY'S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY AND FIRE AND 

RESCUE SERVICES UPDATE 
 

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which provides members with an 
update on the Service’s response to the outcomes of the inspection by Her Majesty’s 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Policy and Strategy - 13.11.20 
 

2 

Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS), along with an 
update on the thematic inspection related to COVID-19, which took place during October. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
a) the first inspection took place in July 2019 and identified 25 Areas For Improvement 

(AFI). An action plan to address these areas was presented to Fire Authority and it 
agreed to be dealt with through the committee structure. Due to the current 
circumstances, this role will now be undertaken by the Policy and Strategy Committee; 
 

b) of the initial 25 AFI, 11 have already been completed and the following further 6 are to 
be confirmed as complete: 
 
i. AFI 1 – the Service should use its Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) to 

ensure it keeps the public safe and secure from the risks identified; 
 
ii. AFI 2 – the Service should ensure its firefighters have access to relevant and 

up to date risk information; 
 
iii. AFI 8 – the Service should ensure it implements the process to monitor incident 

commanders and provide feedback following operational incidents; 
 
iv. AFI 11 – the Service should arrange a programme of over-the-border exercises, 

sharing the learning from these exercises; 
 
v. AFI 17 – the Service should put appropriate mechanisms in place to enable 

closer monitoring of hours worked by staff;  
 
vi. AFI 23 – the Service should ensure individual performance targets clearly 

support objectives within the IRMP. 
 

c) significant progress has been achieved against AFI 23 in that key elements of the 
Service’s strategic plan are now included in the target and appraisal system for all 
staff. This clearly identifies how individual staff are contributing to the achievement of 
elements within the strategic plan. As of September 2020, 90% of appraisals had been 
completed; 
 

d) whilst it hasn’t been possible in the current circumstances to hold physical cross-
border exercises, virtual and desk top exercises have taken place and systems and 
processes are in place to ensure that AFI 11 can be achieved, so it is proposed to 
close this AFI as complete although members should be assured that the Service 
currently and will continue to work collaboratively cross-border; 
 

e) AFI 4, regarding prevention work with people most at risk was due to be completed by 
31 October 2020 but due to national circumstances in responding to the pandemic, an 
extension to this deadline until 31 January 2021 is requested; 
 

f) a thematic inspection was undertaken virtually in October 2020 looking at the 
Service’s work in response to the COVID-19 Pandemic between February and July 
2020. The Service prepared for the inspection by ensuring that statistics and data 
were to hand for the inspectorate if required. It was also felt a positive move that the 
Chair and Officers were interviewed. Initial verbal feedback was positive with no areas 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Policy and Strategy - 13.11.20 
 

3 

of concern identified and some areas of work highlighted as best practice. A formal 
response to the thematic inspection is expected in December and will be shared with 
members and submitted to a formal meeting in the New Year. 

 
Members of the Authority welcomed the progress made in addressing the points raised by 
HMICFRS and congratulated staff on the achievements, particularly whilst coping with the 
challenges of COVID-19. 
 
Members’ questions were responded to as follows with contributions from Bryn Coleman 
(Area Manager). 
 
g) one of the Service’s officers has returned having worked with the HMICFRS and 

gained significant learning and insight which will support the Service to make 
improvements and provide assurance of ongoing monitoring which will prevent any 
backwards slippage in the progress made; 
 

h) a further 46 AFIs have been identified by the Service which if addressed will support 
the Service from being ranks as ‘requiring improvement’ to ‘good’; 
 

i) prior to any future inspections, the Service will undertake a pre-inspection audit to 
enable any areas needing attention are identified and, where possible, addressed as 
part of a new ‘inspection-ready’ process. 
 

Resolved to: 
 
1) note the progress made against the AFI Improvement Plan; 

 
2) agree the closure of six further Areas for Improvement (AFIs 1, 2, 8, 11, 17, and 

23) as identified in the report; 
 

3) agree the extension of the deadline for AFI 4 to 31 January 2021 as a result of 
the COVID-19 pandemic; 
 

4) note initial feedback from the HMICFRS COVID-19 response inspection.  
 
 
52  LOCAL FIREFIGHTER PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, as the officer responsible for the day-to-day function of 
the Pension Scheme which is managed by the Fire Authority, presented the annual report. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
a) usually there would be 3 meetings of the Pension Board per year, but only 2 had taken 

place due to the March meeting being cancelled due to the COVID-19 Pandemic 
lockdown, but members were circulated the reports and kept informed and were still 
able to raise any queries or questions; 

 
b) the issues around the transfer of pension members from the old firefighters’ scheme to 

the new scheme was challenged as discriminatory so those who were members of the 
old scheme prior to 31 March 2012, now have the option to choose either now or on 
their retirement, which scheme they want to apply to their pension from 31 March 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Policy and Strategy - 13.11.20 
 

4 

2022. The Home Office has provided guidance but it is only guidance and if followed, 
could potentially put the Authority at risk of financial challenge with regard to current 
legislation, so further clarity is being sought and the Chief Fire Officer and Head of 
Pensions with the National Fire Chief’s Council, met with a Lead Officer from the 
Home Office Pensions Section and together they are now considering how best to 
progress and implement the new scheme; 

 
c) following a full tender process, from the 5 submissions, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 

has been appointed as the new pension service provider from 31 December 2020; 
 
d) there has been a saving of £15,000 which will be invested in specialist pension advice 

for the Service, in collaboration with Derbyshire and Leicestershire Fire and Rescue 
Services to ensure best value for money as this is a very complex area; 

 
e) there is potential for other Fire and Rescue Services within the region, which also 

change to the same pensions administrative provider  and align policies, to join with 
the current three services to form an East Midlands Network. 

 
Sybil Fielding, Chair of the Pension Board, thanked Becky Smeathers and her team for 
providing clear, timely and comprehensive information, ensuring that Board Members 
remained fully informed.    
 
Resolved to note of the activity of the Pension Board and Pension Scheme Manager 
during 2019/20. 
 
 
53  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the remaining 
item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, under 
Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3, on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining an exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
54  SALE OF THE FORMER FIRE STATION SITE AT HUCKNALL 

 
Terry Scott, Head of Procurement and Resources, presented the report which seeks 
approval for the sale of the site of the former Hucknall Fire Station. 
 
Resolved to approve the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 


